On motion of Ms. Lee-Sheng, seconded by Mr. Roberts, the following
resolution was offered:
RESOLUTION NO. 128663
A resolution approving Amendment No. 5 to the Agreement between the

Parish of Jefferson and GCR, Inc. to increase the contract cap by $88,500 and

to extend the contract. (Parishwide)

WHEREAS, the Parish entered into an Agreement with GCR, Inc. on May 21,
2015 pursuant to Resolution 124753, to assist in the development and drafting of
best practices in the day to day operation of the Department of Community
Development with a contract cap of $99,988.64; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1 approved by Council on August 12, 2015
pursuant to Resolution 125420, increased the contract cap to $169,988.64 and
expanded the scope to include technici assistance associated with HUD's
National Disaster Resilience Competition; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 2 approved by Council on September 23, 2015
pursuant to Resolution 125683, increased the scope to include assistance with
program delivery in the Parish’s Hurricane Isaac Housing Assistance and
Elevation Support Programs and to increase the contract cap for expenses
associated with the expanded scope in the amount of $88,400; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 3 was approved by the Council on March 16,
2016 pursuant to resolution Number 1. 1722, wherein it was requested to
increase the contract cap by $58,000 needed to complete the scope of work
necessary to ensure that all Federal regulations are adhered to and the program
remains in compliance on a task based program allotment and to extend the
contract for one year; and,

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 4 was approved by the Council on August 24,
2016 pursuant to Resolution Number 127748, to increase the contract cap by
$58,000 needed to provide additional sta ng for the Community Development
Department that has scaled from a staff of 45 before Hurricane Katrina and now
with a staff of 17 and to provide the Community Development Department with
assistance with subsidy layering and underwriting analysis for the development
of a senior housing community previously approved by the Council and any other
development that the Parish may approve; and,

WHEREAS, there remains a need to provide additional staffing for the
Department of Community Development to adhere to the requirements imposed
as result of receiving federal assistance and to extend the contract date.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVI ), by the Jefferson Parish Council of
Jefferson Parish, Louisiana, acting as govt 1ing authority of said Parish:

SECTION 1. The Amendment No. 5 to Agreement between the Parish of
Jefferson and GCR, Inc. to further increase the contract cap by $88,500 to a total
of $ 462,888.64 and extend the contract is hereby approved.

SECTION 2. That, the contract shall be amended as provided in the
attached, Amendment No. 5.

SECTION 3. The expenditures associated with this amendment shall be
made as follows:
Task Budget Account Number
ESG $3,500 Account No. 21390-1220-139-7331-13940-001
HOME $15,000 Account No. 21340-1180-139-7331-91601-0005
CDBG $45,000 Account No. 21280-1172-139-7331-81602-001

CDBG-DR  $25,000 Account No. 21310-1195-139-7331-13124-500



SECTION 4. That the Chairman of the Jefferson Parish Council, or in his
absence the Vice-Chairperson, be and they are, hereby authorized to execute
any and all documents necessary to give fi  force and effect to this resolution.
The foregoing resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote
thereon was as follows:
YEAS: 5 NAYS: None ABSENT: (1) Johnston
This resolution was declared to be adopted this 1t day of February,
2017.

REGOMING 15 CERTIFIED
'm BE A THUE & CORRECT COPY

wte, L. 55

mmmm



AMENDMENT NO. 5
TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE PARISH OF . :FFERSON

AND
GCR, INC.

STATE OF LOUISIANA
PARISH OF JEFFERSON

MENDMENT made and entered into on this day of
o , 2017 by and between the Jefferson Parish Councnl
re ein by its Counci' ~*~"*~~~ Christopher L. P~harts, duly -
act vy viiwue ol Resolution No. _, adopted on _day of

2017, and GCR. Inc., represented herein by Angele C. Romig, Vice Presid
WITNESS THAT:

WHEREAS, the Parish entered into an Agreement with GCR, Inc. on May 21,

2015 pursuant to Resolution Number 124753, to assist in the development and drafting
of best practices in the day to day opera )n of the Department of Community
Development with a contract cap of $99,988.64; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1 approved by Council on August 12, 2015 pursuant to
Resolution Number 125420, increased the contract cap to $169,988.64 and expanded
the scope to include technical assistance associated with HUD’s National Disaster
Resilience Competition; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 2 approved by Council on September 23, 2015
pursuant to Resolution Number 125683, increased the scope to include assistance with
program delivery in the Parish’s Hurricane Isaac Housing Assistance and Elevation
Support Programs and to increase the contract cap for expenses associated with the
expanded scope in the amount of $88,400.00; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 3 was approved by the Council on March 16, 2016
pursuant to Resolution Number 126722, wherein it was requested to increase the
contract cap by $58,000.00 needed to complete the scope of work necessary to ensure
that all Federal regulations are adhered to and the program remains in compliance on a
task based program allotment and to extend the contract for one year; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 4 was approved by the Council on August 24, 2016
pursuant to Resolution Number 127748, to increase the contract cap by $58,000.00
needed to provide additional staffing for the Community Development Department that
has scaled from a staff of 45 before Hurricane Katrina and now with a staff of 17 and to
provide the Department of Community Devi >pment with assistance with subsidy
layering and underwriting analysis for the development of a senior housing community
previously approved by the Council and any other development that the Parish may
approve; and

WHEREAS, there remains a need to provide additional staffing for the Department of
Community Development to adhere to the req: ‘ements imposed as result of receiving
federal assistance and to increase the contract cap in the amount of $88,400.00 and to
extend the contract date.

NOW, it is hereby agreed between the parties hereto that Amendment No. 5 to
the Agreement dated May 21, 2015, is as follows:

Section 1. Preambles: The foregoing preambles are accepted as true and
correct by the parties and are incorporated herein by reference as if fully stated herein
in their entirety.

Section 2. Section 1.0 shall be amended as follows:



1.0 Scope of Services. FIRM shall provide Technical Assistance to the Department
of Community Development to obtain a firm that is familiar with federal regulations,
state laws, parish ordinances and departmental processes to assist in the
development and drafting of best practices in the day to day operation of the
Department of Community Development under RFP No0.0315. FIRM shall meet
the scope of services as per the RFP No. 0315 as amended and the FIRM'S
written bid proposal dated July 18, 2014, copies of which are on file in the Office of
the Chief Buyer for the Parish of Jefferson under RFP No. 0315. FIRM shall also
provide additional services as outlined in Attachment H.

Section 3. Section 3.1 shall be amended as follows:

3.1 Term. The term of this Agreement shall commence on the date of full execution
hereof, and shall expire on April 30, 2018.

Section 4. Section 4.2 shall be amended as follows:

4.2 Payments. PARISH shall pay FIRM in accordance with previously provided Exhibits
A & F on a net thirty (30) day basis from the date of receipt by PARISH. The FIRM shall
bill the PARISH for each task individually for each program outlined in Exhibit F. The
contract cap is being increased by Eighty Eight Thousand Four Hundred Dollars and
00/00 ($88,400.00).

Section 5. Miscellaneous: This 5" Amendment represents the full agreement of
the Parties concerning the subject matter contained herein, and supersedes any written
or oral representations regarding the subject matter contained herein. Except as
amended by the provisions of this 5" Amendment, all other terms and provisions of the
Agreement shall enjoy full force and effect.

All other terms and conditions of the contract will remain unchanged and in full force
and effect except as amended herein.

Thus done and signed on the day of _ ___, 2017, quadruplicate
originals, in the presence of the undersigned comp SSes.
WITNESSES: PARISH OF JEFFERSON,

WITNESSES:
























